Project No. <u>10.10.1237</u>

BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:

800 MHz Upgrade Skyland Peak Tower

LOCATION:

Crestline, San Bernardino County

OWNER:

San Bernardino County

BID OPENING:

December 18, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.

BIDDER:

Metrocell Construction, Inc.

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management
620 S E St
San Bernardino. CA 92415

https://pfm.sbcounty.gov/

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which includes the installation of a single self-supporting steel lattice 80-foot tower, demolition and replacement of the existing equipment shelter with a new 24' x 12' CMU building with a concrete ramp, replacement of the existing generator with a new diesel generator Automatic Transfer Switch (ATS) and Manual Transmission Transfer Switch (MTS), and placement of a temporary shelter and temporary Generator in Crestline, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of the million six hundred fifty four, five hundred seventy (\$ 1,654,570

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

drawings and specifications.

If the bid is submitted through San. Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department — Project Management, 620 S E St, San Bernardino, CA 92415. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within 333 calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$500.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due



Surety Group 801 S Figueroa Street, Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017 USA Tel: 310-649-0990

Bond Number: <u>11-757-147</u>

BID BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRES	ENTS:	
That we, Metrocell Construction, Inc.		
1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761		(hereinafter
called Principal), as Principal, and America	orporation organized and eviation was a full to the	0.111
(hereinafter called Surety) as Surety, are he	orporation organized and existing under the laws of eld and firmly bound unto <u>San Bernardino County</u>	_California,
620 S E Street	and and infinity bound unto San Bernardino County	
San Bernardino, CA 92415 (hereinafter call	ed Obligee) as Obligee, in the penal sum of <u>ten</u>	
	percent (<u>10</u> %) of amount	bid not to exceed
Ten Percent of the Amount Bid in		
payment of which the Dringing and the Court	Dollars (<u>10%</u>) for the
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by	ety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrations presents	ators, successors
and developing and develony, minny by	inese presents.	
a proposal to the Obligee on a contra Crestline, California	S SUCH, That, whereas the Principal has submitted act for 800 MHz Upgrade Skyland Peak Tower	or is about to subm
Signed and sealed this <u>18th</u> day of <u>Dec</u>	Principal: Metrocell Construction, Inc. By: Surety: American Contractors Indemnity Companion By:	
	Blake A. Pfiste	er, Attorney-In-Fac
	-	•
any claims under this bond may be addresse	ed to the Surety at the following address:	
merican Contractors Indemnity Company	as a second at the following address.	
01 South Figueroa Street, Suite 700		
os Angeles, CA 90017	•	
ttention: <u>Claims Department</u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
el: <u>(310) 649-0990</u>		
-mail: suretyclaimsinguiry@tmhcc.com		

CALIFORNIA ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of Orange December 12, 2024 before me, L. Nahina Pfister, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer Date personally appeared Blake A. Pfister Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. L. NAHINA PFISTER WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public - California Orange County Commission # 2479518 My Comm. Expires Jan. 13, 2028 Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above **OPTIONAL** Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Bid Bond 11-757-147 Title or Type of Document: _ December 18, 2024 Number of Pages: 1 Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N/A, None Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Blake A. Pfister Signer's Name: ____ □ Corporate Officer - Title(s): . □ Corporate Officer - Title(s): □ Partner - □ Limited □ General ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact □ Individual X Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian or Conservator □ Guardian or Conservator □ Trustee □ Trustee. . □ Other: □ Other: Signer is Representing: American Signer is Representing:

Contractors Indemnity Company



POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint.

Blake A. Pfister of Mission Viejo, California

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety, providing the bond penalty does not exceed

*****Five Million*****

Dollars (***\$5,000,000.00****)

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on January 31st 2028. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this

1st day of February 2024



AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY, TEXAS BONDING COMPANY, UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY, U.S. SPECJALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California County of Los Angeles

On this 1st day of February 2024, before me, D. Littlefield, a notary public, personally appeared Daniel P. Aguilar, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized depactly, and that by his signature in the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

certify under PENAUTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

(seal)

D. LITTLEPELD

Rictary Public - California
Los Angeles County
Convenision # 2 478570

Apr Comm. Explore Jan 11, 1028

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this 18th day of December 2024

TALK AND TO SHA

Bond No. 3074







Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary

visit tmhcc.com/surety for more information

HCCSMANPOA02/2024

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of San Bermardino	
On December 16, 2024 before me, Lisa Y. Se	errono Notary Public
On December 16, 2024 before me, Lisa Y. Se	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared James Culwell	
the within instrument and acknowledged to me th	dence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to nat he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of it.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under this true and correct.	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph
WITNESS) ny hand and official seal.	LISA YOLANDA SERRANO Notary Public - California San Bernardino County Commission # 2496800 My Comm. Expires Sep 1, 2028
Signature of Nothry Public ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT Bid Bond (Title or description of attached document)	Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly a appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must be properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternative acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as the
County of San Bernardino (Skyland Park) (Title or description of attached document continued)	verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary in California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check the document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required.
Number of Pages 1 Document Date 12/18/24	 State and County information must be the State and County where the documen signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared which must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed.
(Additional information)	 The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time o notarization.
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer President (Title) Partner(s)	 Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i.e. he/she/they, is/are) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate thi information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office of the notary public must match the signature.
☐ Attorney-in-Fact ☐ Trustee(s) ☐ Other	the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure this acknowledgment is not misused or attached to a different document. Indicate title or type of attached document, number of pages and date. Indicate the capacity claimed by the signer. If the claimed capacity is corporate officer, indicate the title (i.e. CEO, CFO, Secretary).

o' Securely attach this document to the signed document

or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State-Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department — Project Management with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional

insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

<u>CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB) IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL-FUELED FLEETS REG</u>ULATION COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATION

This Project is subject to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved amendments relating to In-Use Off Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets found at California Code

of Regulations Title 13, sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2 (the "Regulations"). The Regulations require a Prime Contractor, bidding on a public works project to be awarded by any public works awarding body, to certify that the Contractors off-road diesel-fueled fleets comply with CARB regulations. Section 2249(b) includes a list of off-road diesel-fueled fleets subject to these regulations. It is the responsibility of the Contractor to verify if their fleet is subject to these regulations.

Contractor is required to obtain and submit Certificates of Reported Compliance from all subcontractors that are listed in the bid submission. Failure to provide Contractor's CARB compliance number may constitute a material irregularity rendering their bid nonresponsive and non-responsible, and subject to rejection for non-responsiveness.

No award shall be made to a Contractor that has failed to provide its CARB compliance certificates, unless the Contractor confirms that no equipment subject to the regulation will be used to execute the Contract Work. By submitting a bid, the Bidder hereby certifies that it is aware of the requirements set forth in Sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2. Title 13. California Code of Regulations and any successful Bidder and its subcontractors shall comply with sections 2449, 2449.1, 2449.2 of Title 13 of the California Code of Regulations, including by providing Certificate(s) of Reported Compliance for In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable, with its bid.

Contractor shall not enter into a contract with a fleet for which it does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance for the fleet and Contractor's listed subcontractors, if applicable, prior to entering into a new or renewed contract with that fleet. Contractor shall only allow fleets with valid Certificates of Reported Compliance on Contractor's job sites. The Certificates of Reported Compliance received by the Contractor for this Project must be retained for three (3) years after the Project's completion. Upon request by CARB, these records must be provided to CARB within five (5) business days of the request. Between March 1 and June 1 of each year, Contractor must collect new valid Certificates of Reported Compliance for the current compliance year, as defined in Regulation Section 2449(n), from all fleets that have an ongoing contract with the Contractor as of March 1 of that year. Contractor must not write contracts to evade this requirement.

If Contractor discovers that any fleet intending to operate vehicles subject to the Regulation for Contractor does not have a valid Certificate of Reported Compliance, as defined in Regulation section 2449(n), or if Contractor observes any noncompliant vehicles subject to the Regulation on Contractor's job site, then Contractor must report the required information to CARB within the time period contained in in the Regulations.

Upon request by CARB, Contractor must immediately disclose to CARB the name and contact information of each responsible party for all vehicles subject to the Regulation operating at the job site or for Contractor. If applicable, Contractor shall prominently display signage for any project where vehicles subject to the Regulation as provided and within the time period contained in the Regulation.

Situations in which prime contractors or public works awarding bodies, as applicable, are contracting for projects that are considered emergency operations, as defined in section 2449(c)(18), are exempt from the requirements in section 2449(i)(1)-(3), but must still retain records verifying vehicles subject to the regulation that are operating on the emergency operations project are actually being operated on the project for emergency operations only. These records must include a description of the emergency, the address or a description of the specific location of the emergency, the dates on which the emergency operations were performed, and an attestation by the fleet that the vehicles are operated on the project for emergency operations only.

Contractor shall complete and return the "California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Certification of Compliance" form attached hereto as a condition to bidding this Project.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Subcontractor's Name	Portion of Work Performed	of Business	CA Contractor's License	DIR Registration No.	CARB Certificate of Compliance No.
Victorious CREED.	Lead Abatement 0.5%	14640 industry cir Laminada 90638	1028260B, C24, C21	1000053	n/a see aHached
Braggi companies	CRANE Lift/# Shelter Tower 68	13188 Dahlia Fontanaca 92337	505420	100000	9775

D+D Laser Screed	Concrete 20%	561 Birch St Lake Elsinore	766153	10000	138405
		-			
			. **		

ADDENDA

This bid includes	Addendum No		dated	12	13	24	
	Addendum No.	2	dated	01	08	25	

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as

submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding. Check One: () Sole Proprietor () Partnership (X) Corporation () Other Name of Bidder: Metrocell Construction, Inc. Address: 16051 Crosswind Avenue, Chino, Ca 91708 Phone: 951-999-1626 Email: bids@metrocell.org Primary Class: A,B,C10,HAZ Contractor's License No.: 829469 Expiration Date of Contractor's License __05/31/2026 Contractor's DIR Registration #_1000046269 Contractor's California Air Resources Board (CARB) In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets Regulation Compliance No.: E131069 I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct. Title: President Authorized Signature: __ Print Name: _ James Culwell Date: 01/08/2025

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>President</u> the foregoing bid.	_of_Metrocell Construction, Inc, the party making
partnership, company, association, or not collusive or sham. The bidder has other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, or to refrain from bidding indirectly, sought by agreement, corbid price of the bidder or of any of element of the bid price, or of that or bid are true. The bidder has not, directly any breakdown thereof, or the context thereto, to any corporation, partnership.	st of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and as not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any nam bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly greed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a g. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or inmunication, or conference with anyone to fix the her bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost f any other bidder. All statements contained in the ectly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or ints thereof, or divulged information or data relative ership, company, association, organization, bid ent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, y person or entity for such purpose.
partnership, joint venture, limited lia	tion on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, bility company, limited liability partnership, or any he or she has full power to execute, and does the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury to foregoing is true and correct January 8, 2025 [date], at California [state] Signed:	Ontario [city],
Title: President	

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

The undersigned declares:

making the foregoing bid.	, the party
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The total collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly in other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or an sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in an indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any ovelement of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All stater bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information, to any corporation, partnership, company, associated depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such put	The bid is genuine and induced or solicited any of directly or indirectly alone else to put in a my manner, directly or with anyone to fix the rerhead, profit, or cost ments contained in the his or her bid price or mation or data relative ion, organization, bid collusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.	lty partnership, or any
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration 1-8-25 [date], at Fontana [state]. Signed: Production of perjury under the laws of the State foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration [date], at Fontana [state].	on is executed on

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR

AND SUBMITTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT AWARD

VICTORIOUS R E D dba VICTORIOUS C R E E D

The undersigned declares:

I am the Estimator/ PM making the foregoing bid.	of	, the party
The bid is not made in the partnership, company, associat not collusive or sham. The bid other bidder to put in a false colluded, conspired, connived, sham bid, or to refrain from trindirectly, sought by agreement bid price of the bidder or of a element of the bid price, or of bid are true. The bidder has not any breakdown thereof, or the thereto, to any corporation, depository, or to any member and has not paid, and will not paid.	tion, organization or corporation or sham bid. The bidder had or agreed with any bidder obidding. The bidder had not communication, or conferently other bidder, or to fix any other bidder, or to fix and that of any other bidder, or to fix and that of any other bidder, or divulged partnership, company, asset or agent thereof, to effectual	on. The bid is genuine and thy induced or solicited any as not directly or indirectly or anyone else to put in a in any manner, directly or nce with anyone to fix the y overhead, profit, or cost statements contained in the itted his or her bid price or information or data relative ociation, organization, bid the a collusion or sham bid,
Any person executing this departnership, joint venture, limit other entity, hereby represent execute, this declaration on beh	ed liability company, limited s that he or she has full po	liability partnership, or any
California Levent (Lèvi) Baysal	rjury under the laws of the strect and that this deck date], at <u>La Mirada</u> [state]. Levent Baysal	State of California that the aration is executed on [city],
Signed:	<u> </u>	· •
Title: Estimator/ PM		
*		

CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to
 the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for
 all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as
 applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
 (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts
 (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.

	ance accompanies
this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reporte	d Compliance with
this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by C	CARB for the fleet
selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable	<u>must</u> be provided
with this form.)	

Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.

3. I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.	
	Title: President
5,8,144.41.	
Print Name: James Vulwell	Date: January 8, 2025





Issue Date: 10/3/2024

Start Date: 12/31/2024

Expiration Date: 6/30/2025

Certification ID: VCC1001435753

Vehicle Information

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN): 3C7WRMDL0KG691768

Vehicle License Plate: 43004D3

Vehicle Make:

Vehicle Model Year: 2019

Vehicle Model:

Business Information

Company/Entity Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Entity ID: E131069

Primary Address: 1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761, USA

CARB reserves the right to invalidate this certificate if the vehicle is found violating the Clean Truck Check requirements prior to the certificate expiration date.

Future certificates may be denied if the vehicle has any outstanding CARB Enforcement actions.

Non-compliant vehicles could also have their registration denied by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

This compliance certificate does not exempt the vehicle from emissions-related inspection or audit.

For more information on Clean Truck Check, visit https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/cleantruckcheck.

To verify this certification: https://cleantruckcheck.arb.ca.gov.





Issue Date: 10/3/2024

Start Date: 12/30/2024

Expiration Date: 6/30/2025

Certification ID: VCC1001454188

Vehicle Information

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN): 1FD0W4GT4MEC43305

Vehicle License Plate: 56042G3

Vehicle Make:

Vehicle Model Year: 2021

Vehicle Model:

Business Information

Company/Entity Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Entity ID: E131069

Primary Address: 1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761, USA

CARB reserves the right to invalidate this certificate if the vehicle is found violating the Clean Truck Check requirements prior to the certificate expiration date.

Future certificates may be denied if the vehicle has any outstanding CARB Enforcement actions.

Non-compliant vehicles could also have their registration denied by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

This compliance certificate does not exempt the vehicle from emissions-related inspection or audit.

For more information on Clean Truck Check, visit https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/cleantruckcheck.

To verify this certification: https://cleantruckcheck.arb.ca.gov.





Issue Date: 10/3/2024

Start Date: 12/31/2024

Expiration Date: 6/30/2025

Certification ID: VCC1001435755

Vehicle Information

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN): 3C7WRKFL6KG691758

Vehicle License Plate: 43005D3

Vehicle Make:

Vehicle Model Year: 2019

Vehicle Model:

Business Information

Company/Entity Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Entity ID: E131069

Primary Address: 1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761, USA

CARB reserves the right to invalidate this certificate if the vehicle is found violating the Clean Truck Check requirements prior to the certificate expiration date.

Future certificates may be denied if the vehicle has any outstanding CARB Enforcement actions.

Non-compliant vehicles could also have their registration denied by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

This compliance certificate does not exempt the vehicle from emissions-related inspection or audit.

For more information on Clean Truck Check, visit https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/cleantruckcheck.

To verify this certification: https://cleantruckcheck.arb.ca.gov.





Issue Date: 8/22/2024

Expiration Date: 2/28/2025

Certification ID: VCC1001435757

Vehicle Information

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN): 3FRNF65H59V135701

Vehicle License Plate: 62726X1

Vehicle Make:

Vehicle Model Year: 2020

Vehicle Model:

Business Information

Company/Entity Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Entity ID: E131069

Primary Address: 1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761, USA

CARB reserves the right to invalidate this certificate if the vehicle is found violating the Clean Truck Check requirements prior to the certificate expiration date.

Future certificates may be denied if the vehicle has any outstanding CARB Enforcement actions.

Non-compliant vehicles could also have their registration denied by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

This compliance certificate does not exempt the vehicle from emissions-related inspection or audit.

For more information on Clean Truck Check, visit https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/cleantruckcheck.

To verify this certification: https://cleantruckcheck.arb.ca.gov.





Issue Date: 8/13/2024

Expiration Date: 4/30/2025 Certification ID: VCC1001435751

Vehicle Information

Vehicle Identification Number (VIN): 1XPTDP9X4CD145581

Vehicle License Plate: 20463U1

Vehicle Make:

Vehicle Model Year: 2012

Vehicle Model:

Business Information

Company/Entity Name: Metrocell Construction, Inc.

Entity ID: E131069

Primary Address: 1166 Mildred Street, Ontario, CA 91761, USA

CARB reserves the right to invalidate this certificate if the vehicle is found violating the Clean Truck Check requirements prior to the certificate expiration date.

Future certificates may be denied if the vehicle has any outstanding CARB Enforcement actions.

Non-compliant vehicles could also have their registration denied by the Department of Motor Vehicles.

This compliance certificate does not exempt the vehicle from emissions-related inspection or audit.

For more information on Clean Truck Check, visit https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/cleantruckcheck.

To verify this certification: https://cleantruckcheck.arb.ca.gov.





400

Certificate of Reported Compliance With:

Advance Clean Fleets Regulation
Truck and Bus Regulation
Solid Waste Collection Vehicle Regulation

Issued to:

BRAGG INVESTMENT COMPANY, INC.

This certificate confirms that the fleet owner has attested under penalty of perjury that the statements and information they provided to the California Air Resources Board (CARB) are true, accurate, and complete regarding all relevant vehicles in the fleet required to show compliance. CARB hereby finds that the fleet listed has reported compliance with California Code of Regulations (CCR):

Title 13 CCR sections 2013 - 2016 (Advanced Clean Fleets Regulation)

Title 13 CCR 2025 (Truck and Bus Regulation)

Title 13 CCR, sections 2021 - 2021.3 (Solid Waste Collection Vehicle Regulation)

If CARB subsequently finds that the statements and information that have been provided are not true, accurate, and complete, this certificate shall be effectively revoked and the fleet subject to noncompliance penalties.

This certificate is valid until December 31, 2024

Printed on 2024-01-29

TRUCRS Fleet Identification

9775

Jack Kitowski Division Chief, Mobile Source Control Division California Air Resources Board 247 Vehicles

To verify the authenticity of this certificate, visit www.arb.ca.gov/msprog/onrdiesel/tblookup.php





CONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION

CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD (CARB)

IN-USE OFF-ROAD DIESEL FUELED FLEET CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

I hereby certify that Contractor is familiar with the requirements of California Code of Regulations (CCR) Title 13 sections 2449, 2449.1, and 2449.2, In-Use Off-Road Diesel Fueled Fleet Regulation (Off-Road Regulation) Compliance (CARB), and that Contractor shall comply with these requirements:

- Certification of Compliance. I hereby certify that I and all of my subcontractors will conform to
 the California Air Resource Board ("CARB") In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements for
 all work involving the use of vehicles subject to the regulations, including, without limitation, as
 applicable, the Contracting Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (i), subparts (1)
 (4), and the Prime Contractor Requirements in Title 13 CCR section 2449, subdivision (j), subparts
 (1) (5).
- 2. Instructions. Check one (1) box below.
 - Contractor's current CARB issued Certificate of Reported Compliance accompanies this Certification. (If this box is checked, the valid Certificate(s) Reported Compliance with this Regulation for In-Use Off-Road Disel-Fuled Fleet provided by CARB for the fleet selected for the contract and their listed subcontractors, if applicable <u>must</u> be provided with this form.)
 - Contractor certifies that its work on the Project (including work of its Subcontractors) does not involve the use of vehicles subject to the CARB In-Use Off-Road Diesel-Fueled Fleets requirements.
- **3.** I further certify that each of the Contractor's listed subcontractors is familiar with these requirements and shall also comply.

*Note: All Subcontractor(s) Certificate of Reported Compliance Number(s) shall be listed on the Designation of Subcontractors table contained in the Bid Proposal.

Failure to submit this form or comply with any of the above requirements may result in the bid to be found non-responsive and the bid bond forfeited. Bidder shall ensure that their fleet, as well as all rental fleets and subcontractor fleets, maintain their active and current CARB certification for the duration of the project.

The Bidder certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the information provided in this form is true and correct.

Bidder's Company Name: Victorious R.E.D.	
Signature:	Title: Operations Manager
Print Name: Rudolf Vlk	Date: 1/8/2025





Home

Search



			*		
1927	State of Californ Department of		eCPR Public Search	JC	
China managation and t		talas cos.	Public Works Support	JC	James Culwell
				Logo	out
			Contractors		
			Projects		
			Services		
			Your information ▼		
> <u>c</u>	Contractor >	METROCELL CONSTRUCTION	ON, INC		
ch					٩
LL CC	ONSTRUCTI	ON, INC	y nguya ngunga ngungan	economics acceptants no maked before	Admit (* 1438) (* 1438) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1458) (* 1

METROCELL CONSTRUCTION, INC Contractor Contractor business email bids@metrocell.org Contractor c ation eff date 2024-07-01 Contractor first name Lisa

Contractor mailing city
ONTARIO
Contractor mailing state
CA
Contractor mailing zip
91761
Contractor physical city
ONTARIO
Contractor physical state
CA
Contractor physical zip
91761
Contractor certify date
2023-11-15
Contractor company type
Corporation
Contractor craft legacy
Cement Mason; Electrician; Iron Worker;
Contractor craft snow
Contractor c ation exp date
2025-06-30
Contractor date deactivated
Contractor dba name

Contractor entity number	
C2579586	
Contractor ID	
1000046269	
Contractor last name	
Serrano	
Contractor mailing address2	
Contractor physical address1	
1166 Mildred Street	
Contractor physical address2	
Contractor source	
SNOW	
Contractor wc cert date	·
2022-12-19	,
Contractor wc exp date	
2023-12-19	
Contractor wc policy number	
WC3724074	
Contractor wc selection	
Insured by carrier	·
Contractor legal entity name	
METROCELL CONSTRUCTION, INC	

Contractor mailing address1	
1166 Mildred Street	
Contractor wc carrier	
Metrocell Construction Inc	
Checked	man/f
	Anne Na Allanta (ar.

Terms & Conditions

Privacy Policy

Disclaimer

Nondiscrimination Notice

Accessibility

dir.ca.gov

Copyright 2024 State of California

Project No. 10.10.1237

ADDENDUM NO. 1

TO THE BID DOCUMENTS FOR THE 800MHz UPGRADE SKYLAND PEAK TOWER

The following changes and/or additions shall be made to the plans and/or specifications. All other requirements of the contract documents shall remain the same. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number and date in the Bid Proposal.

Revised Bid Date:

Change to the bid date from **December 18, 2024** at 10:00 A.M to **January 8, 2025** at 10:00 A.M.

Changes to the Construction Drawings

 Replace the existing Electrical sheets with the attached updated Electrical set, 100% CDs dated 12/06/24. The Electrical Engineer of Record (EEOR) stamp has been updated on all the electrical sheets, a total of 15 pages.

2. Sheet E-0.2 Updated Standby Generator Specifications rated capacity from 30kW to

50kW and have a 300 gallon capacity per manufacturer specification.

3. Sheet E-1.4 Updated Reference Sheet Note No. 15 to have 50kW generator and 300 gallon capacity to match the Generator Specification and Single Line Diagram.

Changes to the Bid Proposal

 Page 2 on the Bid Proposal sheet, under section "TIME OF COMPLETION", update the time to complete the work from <u>333</u> calendar days to <u>385</u> calendar days.

Responses to Bidder Questions:

- Q1. Are there going to be permits thru the County? Are there costs associated with that?
- A1. There will not be any permits as the County is self-permitting and self-inspecting. The contractor will work with the project manager to obtain a fire burn/hot permit with Forest Services.
- Q2. For deputy inspections will that be supplied by the County or the GC?
- A2. San Bernardino County will provide the Deputy Inspector, the winning contractor will coordinate inspections request with the Project Manager and the San Bernardino County Inspector of Record.

Project No.: 10.10.1237

Page 1 of 3

- Q10. What is the location of the ATS? Is the ATS installed inside the building or on the Frame?
- A10. The ATS is to be installed inside the new communication building, per sheet F-1.4 detail 2.
- Q11. Will the contractor be required to provide fire watch and water Buffalo?
- A11. Contractor is required to provide fire watch, and will need to have a charged water line adjacent to the hot work area at all times. A minimum of 300 feet of 1.5 inch hose must be available. A minimum of 1500 gallons of water must be available for initial attack at all times (water tender or trailer mounted tank with pump). See attached sample fire permit.
- Q12. Who will move the existing batteries?
- A12. The batteries inside the shelter will be relocated by San Bernardino County ITD.
- Q13. Confirm the generator size, is the generator a 30 kW or a 50kW?
- A13. The Generator is a 50kW Generator as per the single line. Please see the updated electrical sheets attached with Addendum No. 1. Also, the winning contractor is responsible for the procurement of the generator permit with SCAQMD.

End of Addendum No. 1

Don Day, Director

Project and Facilities Management Department

San Bernardino County

Project and Facilities Management Department

620 South E Street

San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184

www.pfm.sbcounty.gov/

DATE: 12/13/2024

Project No.: 10.10.1237 Page 3 of 3

Hot-Work Permit - Project Activity Level Check List

Holder: San Bernardino County Cajon Summit Communications Site

Project Name: Cajon Summit Comm Site, construction of new SB County owned facility Contract Number: Communications Use Lease Auth ID FCD076 dated Dec. 12, 2020

Contractor/Holder Name: San Bernardino County, its agents, successors, assigns and contractors

Period: Calendar Year 2023-2025

Units/Subdivisions Affected: San Bernardino National Forest Lands, Front Country RD

Units/Subdivisions Affect	ted: San Bernardino National Forest Lands, Front Country KD		
Location of operation. P.	AL AREA: <u>694</u>		
Slope	Slopes average 15% to 25%		
Aspect	Mountaintop, primarily south		
Elevation	4400'		
Fuels on site	Grass, light brush, Chaparral and Chemise.		
Fuels in surrounding area	Same as the site		
Long Range Forecast	Continued warmer temperatures (>65f) and Low Humidity (<30 percent) with seasonal Santa Ana wind Conditions.		
Short range predictions	Fire Potential Normal at this time. Red flag warnings, and fire		
(Red Flags)	weather watches possible in Summer and Fall months.		
Fuel Moistures	Low(< 10 percent).		
Response time of	10-30 minutes		
suppression resources	There is moderate potential, and probability of ignition from construction		
Potential for ignition	equipment.		
RAWS location	Lytle Creek, Mormon Rocks		
Current Fire Situation:			
Draw down information	Forest – Fluctuates		
National Readiness Level	National Preparedness Level 4		
Contractual consideration	ons:		
Operating Season	Sept 30th 2023 - Sept 30th 2024		
Recent equipment or	N/A		
contract fires in area			
Type of operation	Construction of comm facility – building and tower - including welding activities when installing the roof and exothermic welding to ground the facility.		
Contractors/Holder past	Holder has conducted work on the SBNF on the Mountaintop Ranger		
performance	District at Bertha Peak Communications Site.		
Other site-specific	Mitigations covered below		
mitigation or precautions			
(i.e., holder proposals)	indicates and		
Social & Community Co	onsiderations:		
Proximity of high value	Site is immediately adjacent to Interstate 15, within the split of the N and S bound		
resources	lanes within Caion Pass. Two other comm facilities are on site, owned by BINSP		
103041003	railroad and Caltrans, both operating critical public safety equipment. Multiple unities		
-1 7	(cas and electric lines) railroad tracks, and the interstate are immediately adjacent to the		
	site The nearby Hesperia. Phelan and Victorville communities contain municipal		
	infra structure which is critical to the livelihood of many local area residents and		
	contains residential communication, industrial, transportation, and recreation uses. The		
	site could affect a very large number of residents, commuters and travelers in a single		
	burn period as Caion Pass is a nationally critical travel corridor.		
Location Sensitivity	Fuels are conducive to fire due to prolonged heat and dry weather conditions.		

Hot-Work Permit - Project Activity Level Check List

Holder: San Bernardino County Cajon Summit Communications Site

Reporting all wildfires or fire starts:

Contractor's/Holder's employees shall report all fires as soon as possible but no later than 15 minutes after initial discovery to:

Dispatch Center	FICC	909 - 383 - 5651	SBNF Forest Supervisor Office
Call 911	911	911	911

When reporting a fire, provide the following information:

Your Name:

Call back telephone number:

Project name:

Cajon Summit Communications Site SB County facility

Location:

In median area between the north and south bound lanes of I-15 Legal description (Township, Range, Section):

T. 3 N., R. 5 W., Section 18, 34° 20' 55.26" North, 117° 26' 46.18" West

Descriptive location (Reference point):

Vehicle access only from fast lane shoulder of north bound I-15 just before overhead power lines.

Fire Information:

Acres:

Rate of Spread:

Wind Conditions:

B. Plan Regarding Personnel.

The Contractor/Holder shall, prior to commencing work, furnish the following information:

	Name	Telephone Numbers
Fire Supervisor		
Fire Patrolperson		

*Instructions for Determining Variances for Continued Operations

1. Variances are in addition to the stated requirements for the Project Activity Level.

2. The delegated authority can be at the FSR/COR level as they would usually have knowledge of the ground and access to the District Ranger.

- 3. The project area should be evaluated for differences in potential fire activity if a fire starts. This could necessitate the use of multiple forms. Examples of this would be units on a north slope near riparian areas vs. those on south slopes that would be dryer and expected to have more severe fire conditions or if there is a significant difference from the predicted PAL and the actual conditions.
- 4. The Contractor/Holder or their representative should be consulted when determining types of variances that are being considered, they might be able to come up with other options. Examples are:
 - A. Requirement for use of specialized detection equipment such as an infrared detection device for locating heat sources.
 - B. Provision of additional fire suppression resources (i.e., crews, equipment, etc.) to achieve shorter response time.
- 5. The Line Officer, in consultation with the Forest Fire Management Officer, or his/her representative, will evaluate the items in the above check list as they relate to the existing and planned activities, and either determine that existing precautions/mitigations are adequate, or add any additional mitigation measures as needed, and then the Line Officer will advise the Contracting Officer or Permit Administrator to execute the variance. The name of the Fire Management Representative and the Line Officer must be noted on the variance, but a signature is not required.



CHANGE NARRATIVE

PROJECT

800MHz Upgrade Skyland Peak NUMBER.

1

PROJECT NO.

SOBE: 2102276

DATE

12/6/2024

PROJECT

LOCATION

County of San Bernardino

SUBJECT

Addendum 1

PREPARED BY

Salas O'Brien

DRAWINGS / SPECIFICATION	DESCRIPTION
E-0.2	 Updated Standby Generator Specifications rated capacity from 30kW to 50kW and have a 300 gallon capacity per manufacturer specification.
E-1.4	 Updated Reference Sheet Note #15 to have 50kW generator and 300 gallon capacity to match the Generator Specification and Single Line Diagram.

ADDENDUM NO. 2

TO THE BID DOCUMENTS FOR THE 800MHz UPGRADE SKYLAND PEAK TOWER

The following changes and/or additions shall be made to the plans and/or specifications. All other requirements of the contract documents shall remain the same. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number and date in the Bid Proposal.

Revised Bid Date:

Change to the bid date from **January 8, 2025**, at 10:00 A.M to **January 15, 2025**, at 10:00 A.M.

Correction to a Response to a Bidder Question in Addendum No. 1:

Q7. What type of block are we using? Precision gray?

A7. Provide 8x8x16 block per the details in sheet S-5.3. Precision gray color is acceptable.

End of Addendum No. 2



Don Day, Director
Project and Facilities Management Department

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
620 South E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.pfm.sbcounty.gov/

DATE: 1/6/25

Project No.: 10.10.1237 Page 1 of 1

ADDENDUM NO. 2

TO THE BID DOCUMENTS FOR THE 800MHz UPGRADE SKYLAND PEAK TOWER

The following changes and/or additions shall be made to the plans and/or specifications. All other requirements of the contract documents shall remain the same. The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of the addendum by inserting its number and date in the Bid Proposal.

Revised Bid Date:

Change to the bid date from January 8, 2025, at 10:00 A.M to January 15, 2025, at 10:00 A.M.

Correction to a Response to a Bidder Question in Addendum No. 1:

Q7. What type of block are we using? Precision gray?

A7. Provide 8x8x16 block per the details in sheet S-5.3. Precision gray color is acceptable.

End of Addendum No. 2



Don Day, Director
Project and Facilities Management Department

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
620 South E Street
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.pfm.sbcounty.gov/

DATE: 1/6/25

June

Project No.: 10.10.1237 Page 1 of 1